

Nos. 15-16178, 15-16181, 15-16250

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

ABDUL KADIR MOHAMED,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,  
v.  
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellants.

No. 15-16178  
No. C-14-5200 EMC  
N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco  
Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

RONALD GILLETTE,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,  
v.  
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,  
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 15-16181  
No. C-14-5241 EMC  
N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco  
Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

ABDUL KADIR MOHAMED,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,  
v.  
HIREASE, LLC,  
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 15-16250  
No. C-14-5200 EMC  
N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco  
Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

---

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ  
KEVIN RING-DOWELL  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000  
San Francisco, CA 94105-0921  
Telephone: 415.393.8200  
Facsimile: 415.393.8306

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.  
THEANE D. EVANGELIS  
BRANDON J. STOKER  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 S. Grand Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197  
Telephone: 213.229.7000  
Facsimile: 213.229.7520

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Uber Technologies, Inc. and Rasier, LLC  
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]*

ROD M. FLIEGEL  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
650 California Street  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
Telephone: 415.433.1940  
Facsimile: 415.399.8490

ANDREW M. SPURCHISE  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
900 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
Telephone: 212.583.9600  
Facsimile: 212.832.2719

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Uber Technologies, Inc. and Rasier, LLC,  
Continued*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Panel Correctly Ruled That The Delegation Provision Is Not Procedurally Unconscionable.....	6
B. The Panel Correctly Held That The Delegation Clause Is Clear and Unmistakable .....	10
C. Plaintiffs Waived Their NLRA Argument And The Panel’s Ruling Does Not Create A Circuit Split.....	11
D. The Panel Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Are Not Prevented From Effectively Vindicating Their Claims .....	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	14
<i>Baccei v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Bruster v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2962403 (D. Ohio May 23, 2016) .....	10
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Ahmed</i> , 283 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Najd</i> , 294 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	15
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Davis v. O’Melveny &amp; Myers</i> , 485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>EEOC v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Soc’y</i> , 479 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007) .....	7
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	13
<i>Hoffman v. Citibank (South Dakota) N.A.</i> , 546 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdales, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	2, 11
<i>Kilgore v. KeyBank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 718 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc) .....	1, 4, 6, 8, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Large v. Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Lee v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5417215 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2016).....	10, 13
<i>Lewis v. Epic Systems Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	11, 12
<i>Livingston v. Assocs. Fin., Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Micheletti v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5793799 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 3, 2016).....	10
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 1185 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	8
<i>Morris v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 2016 WL 4433080 (9th Cir. Aug. 22, 2016) .....	11, 13
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003) (en banc) .....	15
<i>Muriithi v. Shuttle Express, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 173 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Nelson v. Insignia/ESG, Inc.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. D.C. 2002).....	15
<i>On Assignment Staffing Servs., Inc.</i> , 362 N.L.R.B. No. 189 (2015) .....	13
<i>On Assignment Staffing Servs., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 2016 WL 3685206 (5th Cir. June 6, 2016).....	13
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Parilla v. IAP Worldwide Servs. VI, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	2, 10
<i>Rimel v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6246812 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 4, 2016).....	10
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding, Co.</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 899 (2015) .....	8
<i>Sena v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1376445 (D. Ariz. Apr. 7, 2016).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	12
<i>Suarez v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2348706 (M.D. Fla. May 4, 2016) .....	10
<i>Suazo v. NCL (Bahamas), Ltd.</i> , 822 F.3d 543 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>United States v. Dreyer</i> , 804 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	2
<i>Varon v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1752835 (D. Md. May 3, 2016).....	10
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky</i> , 606 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	8

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	11
----------------------------	----

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) .....	5
